4,00,00,000 (Rupees Four crore Only) divided into 40,00,000 (Fortylakh) equity shares of 

Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crore Only) divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crore) equity shares of 

Rs. 10/- each by creation of additional 2,60,00,000 (Two Crore Sixty Lakh) equity shares of 10/- each (Rupees Ten each).

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13, 61 and other applicable provisions of the 

Companies Act, 2013, if any, the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company relating to the

[...]

basis to the existing equity shareholders of the Company.

The existing authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 4,00,00,000 (Rupees Four Crore Only) divided into 

40,00,000 (Forty Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each and paid up capital of the Company as on date is Rs. 3,60,00,000 

(Rupees Three Crore Sixty Lakhs Only) consisting of 36,00,000 (Thirty Six Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each.

It is therefore proposed to increase the authorized share capital of the Company to Rs. 30,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty 

Crore Only) divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three crore) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each by creation of new additional 

2,60,00,000 (Two Crore Sixty Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each.

The increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company will also require consequential amendment in the Clause 

V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company.

Pursuant to Section 13 and 61 the Companies Act, 2013, alteration of the Capital Clause requires approval of the